and allotment of convertible warrants by way of preferential issue on a private placement basis. 

In this regard, kindly note that the Allotment Committee of the Board of Directors, at its meeting 

held today, i.e., Monday, December 01, 2025, has, pursuant to the receipt of Rs. 2,49,99,99,994/- 

(Rupees Two Hundred Forty-Nine Crore Ninety-Nine Lakh Ninety-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred 

Ninety-Four Only), being 25% of the aggregate consideration payable towards subscription of the 

warrants by all allottees, considered and approved the allotment of 1,90,47,619 (One Crore Ninety 

Lakh Forty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred Nineteen) convertible warrants to persons belonging to the 

Promoter and Non-Promoter Category as detailed in “Annexure-A1”. 

The details as required under Regulation 30 of the Listing Regulations, read along with SEBI Master 

Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024, are enclosed as

[...]

be issued (viz. equity shares, 

convertibles etc.) 

Warrants carrying option to subscribe to the equity share of 

the Company, in the ratio of 1 (One) equity share having 

face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, at an issue 

price of Rs. 525/- (Rupees Five Hundred and Twenty-Five 

Only) including premium of Rs. 515/- (Rupees Five 

Hundred and Fifteen Only), at an aggregate consideration 

of Rs. 9,99,99,99,975 [not exceeding Rs. 1,000 Crore 

(Rupees One Thousand Crore Only)] within 18 months 

from the date of allotment of warrants i.e. December 01, 

2025, in terms of the provisions of the Companies Act,